
Police and Crime Panel

Date Monday 1 February 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of interest, if any  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

5. Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016-17 - Report of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 7 - 12)

6. Report of the Rape Scrutiny Panel  (Pages 13 - 28)

7. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Restructure - Report of 
Chief of Staff  (Pages 29 - 34)

8. PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 35 - 38)

9. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
22 January 2016



To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors J Allen (Chairman), J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, 
A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 8 January 2016 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, P Brookes, A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillor S Harker (Vice-Chairman)

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Forster, Haszeldine 
and Jones.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Chairman referred to the Police and Crime Panel Development Session which 
was held on 3 December 2015 and thanked all members who had attended and all 
staff from the Police and Crime Commissioners’ (PCCs) office who had contributed 
to the success of the Session.

Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that, while he had been unable to attend 
the Session, he had been fully briefed on its content by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer.  The Overview and Scrutiny Office added that an evaluation pack from the 
Session would be circulated in due course.

The Chairman reported that the Session had been well received but that in 
hindsight a wider audience could have been invited to attend.



Mr Dodwell referred to page 2 of the Minutes and informed the Panel that ‘his 
Parish Council’ should read ‘the Association of Parish Council’s’.

The Panel reported that it was good to receive feedback on all points raised at the 
previous meeting by email so soon after the meeting and thanked the PCC and his 
office for producing this information.

Councillor Hopgood referred to page 2 of the Minutes and asked for an update on 
PCSO powers to issue fines.  The PCC replied that he had responded to a 
Government consultation on PCSO powers and had included this as part of the 
response.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that the following feedback 
had been circulated:

 A further breakdown of the figures for domestic abuse, as requested by 
Councillor Hopgood;

 Details of schools which had not attended the Wisedrive event as requested 
by Councillor Hopgood;

 The Crime Pic questionnaire referred to at Minute Number 7;
 Information on Neuro Linguistic Programming and Mindfulness training 

referred to at Minute Number 8.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016/17

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided information about his proposals to consult on an increase in the policing 
element of the Council Tax precept for 2016-17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Dodwell referred to the proposed precept increase of 1.98% and asked why this 
was the maximum increase, when Darlington Borough Council was proposing an 
increase of 3.99%.  The Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council replied 
that changes to local government finance for this year gave councils the opportunity 
to raise an extra 2% precept to support adult social care.

Councillor Harker informed the Panel that there was an expectation from 
government that PCCs would raise their precept by 2% and this should be stressed 
during consultation on the precept.  The Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that this 
expectation had been mentioned in the Comprehensive Pending Review 
announcement.

In reply to a request form Councillor Armstrong, the PCC agreed to provide 
Members with details of the ‘Community Days’ he would be undertaking during his 
consultation.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that he was supportive of the proposed 
increase, adding that it was unfortunate the increase could not be larger without the 
need for a referendum.  He understood that the PCC needed to operate within 
Government rules and also understood the risks associated with a referendum.



The PCC informed the Panel that he had sent a letter to the Home Office 
highlighting that the yield from the precept in County Durham and Darlington was 
one of the worst in the Country.  The Assistant Chief Officer informed the Panel that 
the 10 lowest precepting PCCs could increase their precept by £5, but Durham was 
the 15th lowest.  However, some of the lowest precepting PCCs were in areas of 
high property values, and therefore had disproportionately high yields.  The PCC’s 
letter to the Home Office was to highlight this anomaly and to take into account the 
low Council Tax base.  The PCC agreed to circulate a copy of his letter to the Home 
Office to Panel Members.

Councillor Armstrong informed the PCC that he was pleased that the proposed 
precept increase was being taken to AAPs and added that he would be 
recommending the 1.98% to his AAP.  He referred to paragraph 7 of the report 
which stated that each additional increase of 1% raised approximately £260,000, 
yet in paragraph 2.4 of the consultation document this figure was £250,000 and 
stressed the importance of consistency in the presentation of data.

Resolved:
(i) That the intention to consult be noted;
(ii) That a full report on the outcome of the consultation would be presented to 

the next Panel meeting on 1 February 2016 be noted.

6 Enhancing Collaboration between Durham Constabulary and Durham and 
Darlington Fire and Rescue Service

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on 
work undertaken to enhance collaboration between the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCC informed the Panel that there was no intention for the PCC to take on the 
role for the Fire and Rescue Service. He had held discussions with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority around enhancing collaboration with 
the intention to drive out efficiencies without changing structures.

Councillor Brookes referred to the prospect of elected mayors and asked whether 
this could lead to a change in arrangements in the future for both the Police and 
Fire and Rescue Services.  The PCC replied that the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services were not part of the currently proposed roles for the elected mayor, and if 
this was to change, would need to be backed by a business plan and discussions 
with the PCC.  Feedback from both Durham County Council and Darlington 
Borough Council was that neither wanted these services to be part of the role of an 
elected mayor.

Mr Dodwell asked whether liaison took place with other PCCs about collaboration.  
The PCC replied that he met regularly with other PCCs to discuss such issues.

Councillor May informed the Panel that both the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services had specific expertise in the service they provided and expressed concern 
that if services were combined too much then this expertise could be diluted.  The 



PCC replied that while there were clear parameters for combining services, some 
could be done jointly, for example, fire prevention and crime prevention.

Councillor Hopgood referred to paragraph 5 of the report and suggested that he 
chair of the Panel should sit on the Joint Strategy Board (JSB).  The PCC replied 
that the JSB was made up of representatives of the governance structures of both 
services and the Panel had a scrutiny function rather than a governance function.  
Councillor Allen added there was a need to keep a clear separation between the 
two structures, because the more the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and the Police 
and Crime Panel (PCP) were amalgamated, the more danger they would be seen 
as uniting.  Meetings of both the PCP and the CFA were open to the public and any 
member of either group could attend meetings of the other.

Resolved:
(i) That the progress made on enhancing collaboration be noted
(ii) That the proposal for representatives of the Fire and Rescue Service to 

attend meetings of the Police and Crime Panel, to broaden understanding 
and share knowledge, be endorsed.

7 Q2 Performance Report 2015-16

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided the Quarter 2 
Public Performance Report (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCC presented the performance figures to the Panel.  Referring particularly to 
speeding, the PCC informed the Panel that he had previously opposed fixed speed 
cameras.  However, at a recent Association of PCCs meeting a presentation had 
been made regarding technology which provided the ability to measure the average 
speed of vehicles through communities, with an ANPR ability.  Any development 
around this would be brought back to the Panel.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the police taking action when anti-social behaviour 
was reported by communities, however, when residents reported issues of 
speeding vehicles the police seemed to be unable to take such action because they 
had not witnessed the speeding.  The PCC replied that where community groups 
felt that action was not being taken on reports made then this should be fed back to 
him and he would raise the matter with the police.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that, over all, this was a pleasing report which 
highlighted positive achievements.  She referred to Councillor Forster requesting 
that copies of the performance figures be placed in libraries for those who did not 
use computers and the PCC responded that this had been actioned.

Councillor Allen referred to the third bullet point on page 37 of the papers and 
suggested it might be useful to have a direct link to the Value for Money section in 
the report.

Councillor Hopgood, referring to anti-social behaviour, highlighted that the only 
increase was in Darlington and asked whether there was any specific reason for 
this.  The PCC replied that if anti-social behaviour was reported, it must be 



recorded, but sometimes this was just a lack of tolerance rather than anti-social 
behaviour.  However, he had discussed this matter with the Chief Inspector at 
Darlington.

Councillor Brookes referred to the role being undertaken by Dr Joe Sullivan around 
Child Sexual Abuse mentioned on page 41 of the papers and asked, as Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, what was being done to protect children.  The PCC 
replied that Dr Sullivan was providing training sessions to police officers and staff to 
raise awareness of abuse and to identify warning signs and respond appropriately.  
Details of this work would be provided to Panel members.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Update on Victims Commissioning and Funding

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on the application of victims commissioning and 
restorative justice funds in 2015/16 and the conclusion of the procurement exercise 
to select the provider of a victim needs assessment and referral service which 
would commence on 1 April 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that the victim needs assessment and referral 
service would provide better value for money through collaboration.  The service 
was more targeted around the victim and this was welcomed.

The PCC thanked the Head of Governance and Commissioning and his team for 
the work done to get to this position.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 PCC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCCs decision register from June to September 2015 and forward plan (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hopgood referred to the lease of part of the Framwellgate Moor section 
office and informed the Panel that this could lead to parking problems in the area.  
The Assistant Chief Officer undertook to investigate this and provide feedback.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 HMIC inspections

The Assistant Chief Office provided the Panel with an update on the vulnerability 
inspection carried out by HMIC.



No forces were graded as outstanding, 12 forces, including Durham, were graded 
as good, 27 forces were graded as requiring improvement and 4 forces were 
graded as inadequate.

The key findings for Durham were as follows:

The Constabulary had:
 clear and consistently applied processes in place to identify repeat and 

vulnerable victims.
 robust supervisory processes in place.
 significantly invested in training staff, with over 1000 officers and staff trained 

in dealing with vulnerability.
 good risk assessments carried out and good understanding of the Victims’ 

Code.
 well trained call handling staff.
 a clear commitment to tackle Child Sexual Exploitation via a strategy and 

action plan.
 close working arrangements with partners.
 made progress in areas such as conducting satisfaction surveys and 

preparing a domestic abuse problem profile.

In reply to a question from Councillor Allen about how call handlers defined 
vulnerability, the Assistant Chief Officer replied that call handlers were trained to 
identify vulnerability.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

11 Spending Review outcome and update

The PCC provided the Panel with an update on the Spending Review outcome.

The PCC informed the Panel that Durham had been faced with a potential funding 
loss of £7m due to the government using incorrect data when using a new funding 
formula make grant allocations.  He had immediately briefed local MP’s and the 
matter was raised in the House of Commons where the Home Office admitted its 
mistake and had shelved the proposed new funding formula.  The PCC informed 
the Panel that he had written to the Home Office suggesting that any review of the 
police funding formula be carried out by an independent body.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that a lot of work had been done by the PCC, 
MPs and officers when the error came to light and that it could have been a 
different scenario for Durham had this not been picked up.  Mr Dodwell added that it 
was important the work which had been undertaken on this was well recorded.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.



1

Police and Crime Panel

1st February 2015
(produced 21st January 2016)

Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016-17

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Police and Crime Panel of my 
proposal for the policing element of the Council Tax Precept 2016 -17. Under 
Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and 
Crime Panel is required to review the proposed precept, and to make a report on it 
(the panel are to determine the manner of this report). The report can include 
recommendations on the level of the precept. The panel has the power to veto the 
proposed precept, which requires a two-thirds majority in favour of a veto.

2. This report provides an update in relation to the consultation on my proposal, presents 
a summary of responses received so far and the expected outcome based on the 
feedback received. The papers for this meeting have been issued prior to the end of 
the consultation period but final results will be given at the meeting itself.

Background

3. I set out my proposals for the consultation on the policing element of Council Tax 
Precept for 2016-17 to members of the Police and Crime Panel at their meeting on 8th 
January 2016.  

Precept Proposal

4. Subject to the conclusion of the consultation, I propose a precept increase of 1.98%. 

5. A 1.98% increase will cost a Band D1 property an additional 6p per week, which is 
£3.22 a year2.  However across County Durham and Darlington approximately 55% of 
households are categorised as ‘Band A’.  For a property in Band A the increase will 
cost an additional 4p per week, which is £2.15 per year2.  A full breakdown of what the 
increase means for each Council Tax Band is included in Appendix 2.  This in turn will 
generate circa £520,000 for Durham Constabulary, which equates to the approximate 
annual cost of 11 police officers.  

6. An increase of less than 1.98%, or keeping the precept at the current level, would 
result in a lower baseline going forward, meaning it would not be possible to recoup 
this money without a referendum. Each subsequent year’s budget would be lower than 
it otherwise would be with the increase. 

1 Nationally, a typical Property in is classed as ‘Band D’
2 Does not equal 4 x 52 because figures are rounded.



2

7. An increase of 2% or more would require a referendum, costing around £750,000. 
Th
[...]
(an increase of 
£3.22 per year or 6 
pence per week, for 
a Band D property)

 77.8% , 130

b) To maintain the 
precept at its 
current level

22.2% , 37

Which area do you live in or closest to? 

Barnard Castle, 2, 
1.2% Bishop Auckland, 

13, 7.8%

Chester-le-Street, 
16, 9.6%

Consett, 7, 4.2%

Crook, 6, 3.6%

Darlington, 41, 
24.6%

Durham, 26, 15.6%

Newton Aycliffe, 8, 
4.8%

Peterlee, 6, 3.6%

Seaham, 2, 1.2%

Spennymoor, 37, 
22.2%

Stanley, 3, 1.8%

Age group (years)

18-25
 7 , 4.2%

26-35, 13%

36-45
 29 , 17.4%

46-55
 39 , 23.4%

56-65
 27 , 16.2%

66-75
 34 , 20.4%

76+
 6 , 3.6%

I prefer not to 
disclose

 4 , 2.4%



Police and Crime Panel

1st February 2016

Rape Scrutiny Panel Report

_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on work undertaken by the Durham 
Rape Scrutiny Panel.

Current Position 

2. As part of the North East Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
strategy, the Durham PCC has established a Police Rape Scrutiny Panel to 
scrutinise case files which have failed to attain the requisite evidential level for 
prosecution or where prosecution has failed, and to look for lessons to learn.

3. This report details the first annual report of the Durham Rape Scrutiny Panel. 
It is a redacted version of the full report, suitable for public consumption. This 
has been done in order to:
 avoid compromising the identity of the victims
 protect the public
 comply with Freedom of Information considerations

4. The full report has been shared with Durham Constabulary who are producing 
an action plan in response to the recommendations.

Recommendation

Members of the Police and Crime Panel are asked to:

i) Note the contents of the report
ii) Provide any comments and / or questions for the PCC

Contact: Stephanie Kilili- Policy Adviser, Office of the Durham Police and 
Crime Commissioner, 03000266549





 

 

 

 

   

Scrutiny Report 
 

 

Durham PCC       
[...]
d sexual violence.  

 



                                                                                                                                                              

- 4 - 
 

4.3     The panel consists of 10 specially-trained volunteers from the voluntary and 
community sectors, and from statutory organisations, with expertise and an 
understanding of the issues relating to rape and sexual violence and have 
experience of supporting victims and witnesses of rape.  

 
 
4.4     Due to the fact that the panel considers real cases, there was a requirement 

for panel members to undergo the required police vetting check and security 
clearance. Panel members were also required to sign an undertaking of 
confidentiality. 

 
 
4.5     Terms of reference for the Durham PCC Rape Scrutiny Panel were agreed by 

all panel members on the 28th January 2015, and these can be found in 
appendix 1. 

 
 
5 Methodology 

 
 
5.1     The Rape Scrutiny Panel meets four times a year. The first meeting took the 

form of a training and development day. The training provided the Panel with 
an in-depth understanding of police policy and procedure in the investigation 
of rape and other serious sexual offences, and an understanding of the role 
and function of the Police and the Crown Prosecution Service. The National 
Crime Reporting Standard and the Criming Process was also presented to the 
Panel. 

 
 
5.2     The Durham Constabulary ‘Investigation of Rape and other serious Sexual 

Offences’ presentation was delivered at the second meeting. This provided 
the Panel with information about the Risk Assessments undertaken by Call 
Handlers at Durham Constabulary when the initial call is made to the police. 
The meeting day was used as a pilot exercise to help shape the future and 
success of the Rape Scrutiny Panel meetings. A case was scrutinised in order 
to give the panel a clear indication of time and points to cover.  

 
 
5.3     The third meeting formall
[...]
 of this group that the Panel 
member concerned has breached the Code of Conduct (as outlined in 
sections 8,9 & 10) and that their continued membership of the Panel will be 
damaging to the effective working of the Panel or to the Panel’s reputation in 
the community, they may require the Panel member to leave the Panel. Any 
such decision will be explained to the Panel member, and confirmed in 
writing.  

6. Any Panel member required to leave the Panel under this process who is 
dissatisfied with that decision, may contact the PCC to request a review of the 
decision. 

 
13. Panel member concerns:  
 
Any Panel member who has concerns about the running of the Panel should 
raise these with the Chairs or the representative from the PCC Office. The Chair 
and the representative from the PCC Office will then meet to discuss how best to 
address the concerns raised, and will provide a full response to the Panel 
member raising the concerns. If the Panel member remains dissatisfied, then he 
or she should follow the PCC complaints procedure, a copy of which will be 
supplied on request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





1

Police and Crime Panel

1st February 2016

Report of Chief of Staff

OPCC Restructure

1. This paper sets out the new staffing structure and complement in the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.

2. On appointment in August 2014, I made a number of straightforward and 
immediate changes to the structure of the office and team members’ 
responsibilities – clarifying roles and reporting lines – pending a broader 
review. The structure as it stood in the first part of 2015 is attached at annex 
2.

3. In April 2015, I carried out a review of the functions of the office and put 
proposals to the PCC to ensure that the capacity and capability of the office is 
fit for purpose. The PCC approved these proposals, which were subsequently 
approved by the Police Staff Group.

4. Broadly, the review identified the following requirements:

 Greate
[...]
ister (from January 2016) and forward plan. 

Background

Decision Making Process

2. Key decisions are made at an Executive Board comprising of the PCC, the 
PCC’s Chief of Staff, the Chief Constable and the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  
Other officers of the PCC or the Chief Constable will attend as and when 
required. On occasion it is necessary to take decisions outside of this process 
for reasons of expediency, but all relevant parties are consulted and informed.

3. All key decisions are supported by a report setting out the decision required, 
all relevant factors to be considered, the outcome of any consultation 
undertaken and the risks and implications of the course of action being 
recommended. 

4. An online record is maintained of all key decisions taken by the OPCC.  This 
includes a link to any documents which are disclosable under FOI.  This 
record includes decisions taken by the PCC or any person to whom delegated 
powers have been granted.  

5. The PCC will consider holding public meetings when this will provide a means 
of consultation on decisions (i.e. precept consultation) where there is a clear 
interest in actively seeking views of the community.

6. The PCC may choose to delegate powers to any deputy appointed, his 
statutory officers or a senior member of police staff.  

7. A record is kept of all decisions made under delegated powers detailing the 
factors taken into consideration, including any consultation carried out.



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

2

8. Decisions to be made by the PCC will relate in the main to his statutory 
functions and financial responsibilities.  A Forward Plan for key decisions to 
be taken over a 3 month period will be published on the PCC’s website.

Generally Key decisions are likely to include:

 The preparation, drafting and issuing of the Police and Crime Plan
 Issuing the precept
 Adopting a Medium Term Financial Plan
 Commissioning of Services
 Preparation and issue of the Annual Report
 Any decision wh
[...]
for the 
allocation of the PCC Community Safety Fund through the County Durham 
Community Foundation.

The Panel should note that, urgent and necessary business notwithstanding, as far 
as possible decisions will be limited during the pre-election period.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2016
	5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016-17 - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Report of the Rape Scrutiny Panel
	Rape Scrutiny Panel Appendix

	7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Restructure - Report of Chief of Staff
	8 PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 1 February 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors P Brookes, S Forster and P May

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N Cooke and Mr D Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Boyes and 
Hopgood.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Panel noted that feedback on all issues raised had been provided.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016-17

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided an update in relation to consultation on his proposed precept for 2016-17, 
presented a summary of responses received and the expected outcome based on 
the responses received.  A supplemental report was circulated which provided the 
final results of the Precept Consultation (for copy of report and supplemental report 
see file of Minutes).



Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that the responses to the consultation 
provided a clear endorsement of the proposed precept and asked whether it would 
be possible to quantify the impact of the proposed rise so that the difference the 
money raised could be advertised.

The PCC replied that the force would lose nearly £460,000 under the 
Comprehensive Spending Review and along with other budgetary pressures from 
pay awards, National Insurance contributions and IT requirements, would need to 
make savings in the order of £3m.  Although the proposed precept would mitigate 
these cuts, the force would still need to reduce officer numbers in the region of 50 
police officers and 40 civilian staff.  PCSO levels had reduced from 170 to 155 but it 
was hoped that 15 PCSOs could be recruited to return this number to 170, to retain 
public visibility.

Mr Dodwell asked whether any reply had been received to the letter the PCC had 
sent to the Home Office referred to at the last Panel meeting.  The PCC replied that 
while no reply had been received, he had raised the issue of the low yield any 
precept raised in County Durham and Darlington generated due to 55% of 
properties being in Council Tax Band A and hoped that this would be considered in 
any new funding formula.  Work was ongoing around a new funding formula and, as 
Durham had been ranked as the most efficient and effective force in the Country, 
the PCC had offered input into any work regarding the new funding formula.

Resolved:
That the report be approved.

6 Report of the Rape Scrutiny Panel 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided an update on work undertaken by the Durham Rape Scrutiny Panel (RSP) 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor May asked whether the recommendations from the Panel applied to 
male victims as well as female.  He also sought clarity on the Criming Process 
referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the RSP report and what an appropriate rank would 
be, referred to in Recommendation 8.

The PCC replied that, while all victims in the cases examined by the RSP had all 
been female, the recommendations of the Panel would apply to all victims of 
domestic violence, regardless of gender.  The Criming Process was part of the 
National Crime Reporting Standard and it was important that any allegation which 
was later scaled down was subject to a rigorous audit trail and transparency.  An 
appropriate rank officer would vary by situation.

In reply to a question from Councillor Brookes about the number of cases the Panel 
had scrutinised the PCC replied that this was four, however, it was hoped that more 
cases would be scrutinised in the future.  Councillor Brookes referred to 
Recommendation 4 which related to retraction statements, an area of concern to 
him.  He asked whether, if a victim issued a retraction statement, but the police felt 
there was sufficient evidence for a prosecution, the force would take a proactive 



role and seek a prosecution.  The PCC replied that if the strength of evidence was 
such that the police considered a prosecution was necessary, the victim could be 
declared as a hostile witness.  The PCC added that he would raise this issue with 
the force.

Councillor Harker referred to Recommendation 4 and sought clarity around 
retraction and misinterpretation.  The PCC replied that in the past, the decision to 
prosecute had been made by the police, Crown Prosecution Service and victim.  
This recommendation sought to bring closer scrutiny of this process to ensure it 
was full and transparent.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Restructure

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided details of a new 
staffing structure and complement in the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (for copy see file Minutes).

The report was presented by the Chief of Staff, following which all staff of the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner left the meeting during the Member 
discussion.

Councillor Allen asked how the structure compared to other PCC office structures.  
The PCC replied that although it was similar, no two PCC offices were the same.  
There was a need to achieve a balanced structure so the office could continue to 
deliver, as it had done to date.  The office now shared the Finance Officer role with 
the Constabulary, which was nationally recognised as good practice, had recruited 
two graduate interns and had employed a modern apprentice, as well as having 
secondees, and this had resulted in a reduction in employee costs in excess of 
£200,000, from £704,000 to £494,000.  The PCC then provided the Panel with 
details of the Chief of Staff’s level of remuneration.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel he was disappointed with the level of detail 
in the report with not all salaries and grades being included and no descriptions of 
roles and responsibilities.  Mr Dodwell asked whether the structure had been 
approved by the PCC alone.  The PCC confirmed that he had approved the 
structure and informed the Panel he would provide the information referred to by 
Councillor Brookes.

Councillor Allen sought details of the Police Staff Group (PSG) referred to in the 
report.  The PCC replied that as a matter of courtesy he had taken the new 
structure to the PSG, which had examined the job roles and pay grades, which 
ensured the process had rigour.

Councillor May asked whether the sharing of jobs had been considered.  The PCC 
replied that the office was a corporation sole, and as such, couldn’t collaborate with 
other organisations, for example, fire and rescue.  However, collaboration with other 
PCC offices had been considered.



Councillor Jones informed the Panel he had been unaware of the PSG and asked 
whether the office structure had been approved before being brought to the Panel.  
The PCC replied that the approval of the office structure was not a role of the 
Panel, which had the role of scrutiny.

Councillor Allen commented that the changes in process, monitoring and 
governance since the appointment of the Chief of Staff had all been positive.

Mr Dodwell asked how the structure compared to the staffing structure of the former 
Police Authority.  The PCC replied that as the role of the PCC developed, 
comparisons with the former Police Authority weakened,

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

The Chief of Staff rejoined the meeting.

8 PCC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCCs decision register from January 2016 and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


